performed using aseptic conditions. The brain coordinates for the
striatum were AP - 0.0 mm, Lat -3.0 mm, DV -4.0mm. Injections were
performed with a pulled glass micropipette with an outer diameter
∼15-20 μm as previously (Burger et al., 2004). 2 μl of virus (1010 vg)
were injected at a rate of 0.5 μl/min. One min after the cessation of the
injection the glass micropipette was retracted an additional 1mm and
then left in place for an additional 4min before being slowly withdrawn
from the brain.

2.4. Perfusion and tissue processing for histology

Four weeks after virus injections, animals were deeply anesthetized